
STATE OF INDIANA 

 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMMISSION’S 

INVESTIGATION INTO ANY AND ALL 

MATTERS RELATED TO COMMISSION 

APPROVAL OF PARTICIPATION BY INDIANA 

END-USE CUSTOMERS IN DEMAND RESPONSE 

PROGRAMS OFFERED BY THE MIDWEST ISO 

AND PJM INTERCONNECTION 

)

)

)

)

)

)

) 

 

 

 

           CAUSE NO.  43566 

 

RESPONDENT INDIANAPOLIS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY’S 

SUBMISSION OF DEMAND RESPONSE ANNUAL REPORT 

Respondent, Indianapolis Power & Light Company d/b/a AES Indiana (“AES Indiana”), 

by counsel, hereby submits its Demand Response Annual Report in compliance with the Indiana 

Utility Regulatory Commission’s (“Commission”) Order in this Cause dated July 28, 2010 

(“Generic Order”).   

AES Indiana’s Rider No. 23, Market Based Demand Response (“Rider 23”) authorizes 

qualifying AES Indiana customers to participate in the Midcontinent Independent Transmission 

System Operator, Inc.’s (“MISO”) Emergency Demand Response and Demand Response 

Resource Type 1 programs through AES Indiana.  Rider 23 was approved by the Commission’s 

March 2, 2011 Order in Cause No. 43566-MISO2 (the “Rider Order”).  In compliance with the 

Rider Order, AES Indiana tendered Rider 23 on March 4, 2011 to the Commission’s Electricity 

Division and Rider 23 became effective on March 7, 2011.   

In compliance with the Generic Order, AES Indiana is providing the following information 

on the status of its Rider 23 participation as of the date of this Report: 

 

KPeerman
New Stamp



-2- 

Number and Size of Participants: 

 

 

 

EDR 

 Customer ID Size Date Registered Type of 

Participation 

Dispatched 

1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 Total 0    

 

DRR-1 

 Customer ID Size Date Registered Type of 

Participation 

Dispatched 

1 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 Total 0    

 

 

Efforts to Encourage Participation in Rider No. 23 

 

Implementation of Rider 23 is discussed and offered to large, medium and small customers 

for their consideration. Thus far, no customers have expressed an interest in participating in Rider 

23.    

 

Summary Of Rider No. 23 Agreements Or Under Consideration 

 

At this time, no Rider No. 23 agreements have been executed or are under discussion with 

AES Indiana customers, CSPs or other aggregators. 

Discussion of Rider No. 23 Dispatch Events 

 

At this time, there have been no Rider No. 23 dispatch events. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

________________________________________ 

Hillary J. Close (Atty. No. 25104-49) 

Barnes & Thornburg LLP 

11 South Meridian Street 

Indianapolis, Indiana  46204 

Telephone:  (317) 231-7785 

Facsimile:  (317) 231-7433 

Email:  hillary.close@btlaw.com 

 

Attorney for Respondent 

INDIANAPOLIS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 

 



-4- 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned attorney hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing has been served this 

14th day of March, 2022, by electronic transmission upon the following counsel of record: 

Randall Helmen 

Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 

Suite 1500 South 

115 W. Washington Street 

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

rhelmen@oucc.in.gov 

infomgt@oucc.in.gov 

 

Eric Douthit 

Church, Church, Hittle & Antrim 

938 Conner Street 

Noblesville, Indiana  46061-0010 

edouthit@cchalaw.com 

 

 

Melanie D. Price 

Kelley A. Karn 

Elizabeth A. Herriman 

J. William DuMond 

Duke Energy Indiana 

1000 E. Main Street 

Plainfield, Indiana  46168 

melanie-price@duke-energy.com  

Kelley.karn@duke-energy.com 

Beth.herriman@duke-energy.com 

Bill.dumond@duke-energy.com 

 

Anne Becker 

Lewis & Kappes, P.C. 

2500 One American Square 

Indianapolis, Indiana  46282 

abecker@lewis-kappes.com 

 

Damon E. Xenopoulos 

Stone Matheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 

1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W. 

8th Floor, West Tower 

Washington, D.C.  20007 

dex@smxblaw.com 

 

Robert E. Heidorn 

NiSource Corporation Service Company 

150 W. Market Street, Suite 600 

Indianapolis, Indiana  46204 

rheidorn@nisource.com 

Robert M. Glennon 

Robert Glennon & Assoc. P.C. 

3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E. 

Danville, IN  46122 

robertglennonlaw@gmail.com 

 

Catherine Luthin 

Luthin Associates 

EnerNOC, Inc. 

75 Federal Street, Suite 300 

Boston, MA  02110 

Catherine.luthin@luthin.com 

 

 

Robert K. Johnson 

2454 Waldon Dr. 

P.O. Box 329 

Greenwood, Indiana  46143 

rjohnson@utilitylaw.us  

rkj@rkjattorneyatlaw.com  
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Peter Prettyman 

Emily A. Williams 

Indiana Municipal Power Agency 

11610 N. College Avenue 

Carmel, Indiana  46032 

pprettyman@impa.com 

emilyw@impa.com 

 

Charles W. Ritz, III 

Parr Richey Frandsen Patterson Kruse LLP 

225 West Main Street 

P.O. Box 668 

Lebanon, Indiana  46204 

critz@parrlaw.com 

Kari Bennett 

Midcontinent ISO 

P.O. Box 4202 

Carmel, IN  46032 

kbennett@misoenergy.org 

 

David L. Hanselman, Jr. 

McDermott Will & Emery LLP 

444 West Lake Street 

Chicago, IL  60606-0029 

dhanselman@mwe.com 

 

Michael B. Cracraft 

Steven W. Krohne 

Ice Miller LLP 

One American Square, Suite 2900 

Indianapolis, IN  46282-0200 

Michael.cracraft@icemiller.com 

Steven.krohne@icemiller.com 

 

Randolph G. Holt 

Parr Richey Frandsen Patterson Kruse LLP 

722 N. High School Road 

PO Box 24700 

Indianapolis, IN  46224 

R_holt@wvpa.com 

rholt@parrlaw.com 

 

Ken Baker 

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 

2001 SE 10th Street 

Bentonville, AR  72716-0550 

Ken.baker@wal-mart.com  

 

Mark W. Cooper 

1449 N. College Avenue 

Indianapolis, IN  46202 

attymcooper@indy.rr.com  

 

Keith L. Beall 

Clark, Quinn, Moses, Scott & Grahn, LLP 

320 N. Meridian St., Suite 1100 

Indianapolis, IN 46204 

kbeall@clarkquinnlaw.com 
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Clayton C. Miller 

Clayton Miller Law, P.C. 

P.O. Box 441159 

Indianapolis, Indiana  46244 

clay@claytonmillerlaw.com 

 

Christopher M. Goffinet 

Jeffrey W. Hagedorn 

Huber, Goffinet & Hagedorn 

644 12th Street 

Tell City, Indiana  47586 

cgoffinetlaw@psci.net  

jhagedorn@psci.net 

 

P. Jason Stephenson 

Michelle D. Quinn 

CenterPoint Energy 

One Vectren Square 

211 N.W. Riverside Dr. 

Evansville, IN  47708 

Jason.Stephenson@CenterPointEnergy.com 

Michelle.Quinn@CenterPointEnergy.com 

 

William Chen, General Counsel 

Dara B. Biltekoff 

Glen E. Smith 

Energy Curtailment Specialists, Inc. 

4455 Genesee Street, Building 6 

Buffalo, NY  14225 

wchen@ECSgrid.com 

dara@ecsgrid.com 

gesmith@ecsgrid.com 

 

Shaw R. Friedman 

Friedman & Associates, P.C. 

705 Lincolnway 

LaPorte, Indiana  46350 

sfriedman.associates@frontier.com 

 

 

Jerome E. Polk 

Polk & Associates 

6300 Falconsgate Avenue 

Davie, FL  33331-2928 

jpolk@polk-law.com  

 

Teresa Morton Nyhart 

Jeffrey M. Peabody 

Barnes & Thornburg LLP 

11 South Meridian Street 

Indianapolis, IN  46204 

teresa.nyhart@btlaw.com  

jpeabody@btlaw.com  

 

 

 

 

 

       

Hillary J. Close 
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